
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 492 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.12.2018 

 
SILK PARKS 

 

492       DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:  
    SHRI LAKHAN LAL SAHU: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी  
be pleased to state: 

(a) the  details and number of silk parks in the country, State-wise 

including Chhattisgarh; 
(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more silk parks in the 

country; 
(c) if so, the details thereof; state-wise and 
(d) the time by which these parks are likely to be set up? 

 
 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (श्री अजय टम्टा) 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES 

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA) 

 
(a):  Till date, only two silk parks have been approved under Scheme for 

Integrated Textile Park (SITP) by the Government which are at various stages 
of implementation. No proposal for setting up silk park in the state of 

Chhattisgarh has been received in the Ministry so far. The details of two silk 
parks are as under:-  

S 
No. 

Name of Park District State Date of 
Sanction  

1 Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile 

Park, Ghatti 

Kathua Jammu & 

Kashmir 

20.9.2014 

2 Perarignar Anna Handloom 
Silk Park ,Kanchipuram 

Kanchipuram Tamil Nadu 22.4.2010 

 
(b) to (d):  The Scheme for Integrated Textile Park is a demand driven scheme and 

parks are sanctioned as and when proposal are received. No proposal for 
setting up silk park is pending in the Ministry of Textiles, Government of India. 
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